pupil resides would receive aid for that pupil and shall transmit the amount received to the institution of higher education at which the laboratory school has been established. If the board of a school district terminates a contract with the state board of regents for attendance of pupils in a laboratory school, the school district shall inform the state comptroller of the number of these pupils who are enrolled in the district on the second Friday of the following September. The state comptroller shall pay to the school district, from funds appropriated in section 442.26, an amount equal to the amount of state aid paid for each pupil in that school district for that school year in payments made as provided in section 442.26. However, payments shall not be made for pupils for which an advance is received by the district under section 442.28.

Approved February 18, 1982

CHAPTER 1012

SCHOOL SECRETARY AND TREASURER COMBINED H.F. 2112

AN ACT permitting school districts to combine the positions of secretary and treasurer.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

Section 1. Section 279.3, Code 1981, is amended to read as follows:

279.3 APPOINTMENT OF SECRETARY AND TREASURER. At a regular or special meeting of the board held in July prior to or on July 15 the board shall appoint a secretary who shall not be a teacher employed by the board but may be another employee of the board. It <u>The board</u> shall also appoint a treasurer who may be another employee of the board. However, the board may appoint one person to serve as the secretary and the treasurer.

PARAGRAPH DIVIDED. These officers shall be appointed from outside the membership of the board for terms of one year beginning with the date of appointment, and the appointment and qualification shall be entered of record in the minutes of the secretary. They shall qualify within ten days following appointment by taking the oath of office in the manner required by section 277.28 and filing a bond as required by section 291.2 and shall hold office until their successors are appointed and qualified.

Sec. 2. Section 291.2, Code 1981, is amended to read as follows:

291.2* BONDS OF SECRETARY AND TREASURER. The secretary and treasurer shall each give bond to the school corporation in such the penalty as the board may require requires, and with sureties to be approved by it the board, which bond shall be filed with the president, conditioned for the faithful performance of the official duties of office, but in no case less than five hundred dollars. If one person serves as the secretary and the treasurer, pursuant to section 279.3, only one bond is necessary for that person. The secretary and treasurer may give bond under a single blanket bond covering other employees of the district.

Approved February 18, 1982

*See also ch 1086 herein